City of Detroit

Brenda Jones President

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem



Janeé Ayers Scott Benson Raquel Castañeda-López **Gabe Leland** Roy McCalister, Jr. André L. Spivey James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

THIS MEETING WILL BE A VIRTUAL COMMITTEE MEETING

To attend by phone only, call one of these numbers: +1 929 436 2866, +1 312 626 6799, +1 669 900 6833, +1 253 215 8782, +1 301 715 8592, +1 346 248 7799 - Enter Meeting ID: 330332554

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON

COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

> Ms. Cindy Golden **Asst. City Council Committee Clerk**

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 4, 2021

10:00 A.M.

- A. **ROLL CALL**
- В. **CHAIR REMARKS**
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. **PUBLIC COMMENT**

NEW BUSINESS

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following **Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:**

- 1. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002825 90% UTGO Bond Funding 10% Michigan Department of Natural Resources Grant Funding AMEND 1 To Provide an Extension of Time Only for Renovations and Improvements to Romanowski Park. Contractor: Michigan Recreational Construction Location: 18631 Conant, Detroit, MI 48234 Contract Period: May 1, 2021 through August 31, 2021 Total Contract Amount: \$0.00. GENERAL SERVICES Total Contract Amount: \$552,285.00 (Original Contract Period: April 13, 2020 through April 30, 2021) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-4-21)
- 2. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6003182 100% City Funding To Provide Citywide Electrical Services for the General Services Department, Department of Transportation and Detroit Water & Sewerage Department. Contractor: Power Lighting and Technical Services Location: 10824 West Chicago Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48204 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 18, 2023 Total Contract Amount: \$1,800,000.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-4-21)

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

- 3. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to Code 3 Associates for the Code 3 Body Shield Grant. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to Code 3 Associates for the Code 3 Body Shield Grant. The amount being sought is \$25,000.00. There is no City match requirement. The total project cost is \$25,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-4-21)
- 4. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to Code 3 Associates for the Code 3 Facemasks Grant. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to Code 3 Associates for the Code 3 Facemasks Grant. The amount being sought is \$2,000.00. There is no City match requirement. The total project cost is \$2,000.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-4-21)

MISCELLANEOUS

5. <u>Council Member André L. Spivey</u> submitting memorandum relative to Complaint regarding management at Riverside Marina. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-4-21)

6. <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to Resolution Urging the Detroit Auto Dealers Association to reconsider Relocation. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-4-21)